
EXECUTIVE SERVICES 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING
BOROUGH COUNCIL

Chief Executive
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA

Gibson Building
Gibson Drive
Kings Hill, West Malling
Kent ME19 4LZ
West Malling (01732) 844522

NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process.

Contact: Committee Services
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk

16 June 2015

To: MEMBERS OF THE CABINET
(Copies to all Members of the Council)

Dear Sir/Madam

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Cabinet to be held in the Civic Suite, 
Gibson Building, Kings Hill, West Malling on Wednesday, 24th June, 2015 commencing 
at 7.30 pm

Yours faithfully

JULIE BEILBY

Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART 1 - PUBLIC

1. Apologies for absence 5 - 6

2. Declarations of interest 7 - 8

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes 9 - 12

To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 
24 March 2015 

4. Matters Referred from Advisory Boards 13 - 30

The notes of meetings of Advisory Boards are attached, any recommendations 
identified by an arrow being for determination by the Cabinet. Notices relating to 
any decisions already taken by Cabinet Members under the arrangements for 
delegated decision making have previously been circulated. 

5. Matters Referred from Advisory Panels and Other Groups 31 - 36

The minutes of meetings of Advisory Panels and Other Groups are attached, any 
recommendations being identified by an arrow. 

Matters for Recommendation to the Council

6. Risk Management Strategy 37 - 44

7. Local Code of Corporate Governance 45 - 52

8. Treasury Management Update and Annual Report for 2014/15 53 - 56

Executive Non-Key Decisions

9. Revenue and Capital Outturn 2014/15 57 - 76

10. New Corporate Strategy - Proposed Timetable 77 - 78

11. Ditton Parish Neighbourhood Area 79 - 88

12. Borough Economic Regeneration Strategy 

Item referred from Economic Regeneration Advisory Board minutes of 23 June 
2015 

13. Urgent Items 89 - 90

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 

Matters for consideration in Private

14. Exclusion of Press and Public 91 - 92

The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information.
 



PART 2 - PRIVATE

15. Urgent Items 93 - 94

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 



MEMBERSHIP

Councillor N J Heslop, (Leader)
Councillor Mrs J A Anderson, (Housing and Environment Services)
Councillor M A Coffin, (Finance, Innovation and Property)
Councillor Mrs M F Heslop, (Community Services)
Councillor B J Luker, (Community Safety)
Councillor H S Rogers, (Planning and Transportation)

Members of the Council who are not members of the executive may attend 
meetings of the Cabinet. With the agreement of the Leader, any such 
Member may address the Cabinet on any item on the agenda but may not 
vote.



Apologies for absence

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of interest

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET

Tuesday, 24th March, 2015

Present: Cllr N J Heslop (Chairman), Cllr Mrs J A Anderson, 
Cllr J A L Balcombe, Cllr M A Coffin, Cllr B J Luker, Cllr Mrs S Murray 
and Cllr M R Rhodes

Councillors O C Baldock, M A C Balfour, P F Bolt, D J Cure, 
R D Lancaster and A K Sullivan were also present pursuant to Access 
to Information Rule No 22.

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Mrs M F Heslop

PART 1 - PUBLIC

CB 15/27   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct.

CB 15/28   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 
3 February 2015 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.

CB 15/29   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 
12 February 2015 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.

DECISIONS TAKEN IN ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 4, 
PART 3 OF THE CONSTITUTION

CB 15/30   COMMUNITY ENHANCEMENT FUND 

 Decision Notice D150032CAB

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION

CB 15/31   MATTERS REFERRED FROM ADVISORY BOARDS 

The notes of the meetings of the following Advisory Boards were 
received, any recommendations contained therein being incorporated 
within the decisions of the Cabinet reproduced at the annex to these 
Minutes.

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



CABINET 24 March 2015

Strategic Housing Advisory Board of 23 February 2015
Leisure and Arts Advisory Board of 24 February 2015
Economic Regeneration Advisory Board of 25 February 2015
Local Environmental Management Advisory Board of 2 March 2015
Communities and Health Advisory Board of 3 March 2015
Planning and Transportation Advisory Board of 10 March 2015

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.

CB 15/32   MATTERS REFERRED FROM ADVISORY PANELS AND OTHER 
GROUPS 

The Minutes of the meetings of the following Advisory Panels and other 
Groups were received, any recommendations contained therein being 
incorporated within the decisions of the Cabinet reproduced at the annex 
to these Minutes.

Tonbridge Forum of 9 February 2015
Parish Partnership Panel of 19 February 2015

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.

CB 15/33   WELFARE REFORM UPDATE 

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation updated 
progress with the implementation of the Government’s welfare reform 
agenda and its impacts in general and, specifically, within Tonbridge and 
Malling.  Members expressed appreciation of the care and attention 
provided by the Principal Benefits Officer and team in supporting 
residents in challenging circumstances.

It was noted that the intended date for implementation of Universal 
Credit in the Borough was 12 October 2015.

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.

CB 15/34   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Chairman moved, it was seconded and

RESOLVED:  That as public discussion would disclose exempt 
information, the following matters be considered in private.

Page 10



CABINET 24 March 2015

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE COUNCIL

CB 15/35   TONBRIDGE TOWN LOCK SCHEME 

(LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 3 – Financial or business affairs of 
any particular person)

The joint report of the Director of Street Scene and Leisure and Director 
of Finance and Transformation provided an update on progress with the 
scheme to refurbish the Tonbridge Town Lock area.  Consideration was 
given to the appointment of a contractor in the light of the outcome of the 
tender evaluation process together with a funding package which 
included a significant financial contribution from the Environment 
Agency.

Members commended the Management Team for the work undertaken 
to progress the project.

RECOMMENDED:  That

(1) the scheme outlined in the report to refurbish the Tonbridge Town 
Lock area be progressed;

(2) the revised Collaborative Agreement between the Council and the 
Environment Agency be completed; 

(3) the building contract be awarded to Interserve to the value of 
£1,369,893;

(4) the works be progressed in accordance with the timescale 
outlined in the report, commencing on site in late May 2015;

(5) to support this funding arrangement and to safeguard the integrity 
of the Council’s finances, the annual capital allowance set out 
within the Medium Term Financial Strategy be reduced to 
£200,000; 

(6) the level of the annual capital allowance be reviewed again as 
part of next year’s Capital Plan Review process; and

(7) authority be delegated to the Director of Central Services to enter 
into an appropriate form of agreement with the third party owner 
of the two small areas of land within the scheme to permit 
construction and, thereafter, use of the land as part of the 
scheme. 
*Referred to Council

Page 11



CABINET 24 March 2015

DECISIONS TAKEN IN ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 4,
PART 3 OF THE CONSTITUTION

CB 15/36   TONBRIDGE TOWN CENTRE 

(LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 3 – Financial or business affairs of 
any particular person)

Decision Notice D150033CAB

CB 15/37   DEBTS FOR WRITE OFF 

(LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 2 – Information likely to reveal 
information about an individual)

Decision Notice D150034CAB

The meeting ended at 8.36 pm

Page 12



The notes of meetings of Advisory Boards are attached, any recommendations 
identified by an arrow being for determination by the Cabinet.  Notices relating to any 
decisions already taken by Cabinet Members under the arrangements for delegated 
decision making are annexed to the notes.

Housing and Environment Advisory Board of 1 June 2015
Finance, Innovation and Property Advisory Board of 3 June 2015
Planning and Transportation Advisory Board of 8 June 2015
Communities Advisory Board of 10 June 2015
Economic Regeneration Advisory Board of 23 June 2015 – to follow

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

HOUSING AND ENVIRONMENT SERVICES ADVISORY BOARD

Monday, 1st June, 2015

Present: Cllr M O Davis (Chairman), Cllr Ms J A Atkinson (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr M A C Balfour, Cllr V M C Branson, Cllr D J Cure, 
Cllr R W Dalton, Cllr Mrs S M Hall, Cllr S M Hammond, Cllr D Keeley, 
Cllr Mrs A S Oakley, Cllr S C Perry, Cllr M R Rhodes and 
Cllr T B Shaw

Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, O C Baldock, Mrs P A Bates, P F Bolt, 
Mrs B A Brown and N J Heslop were also present pursuant to Council 
Procedure Rule No 15.21.

An apology for absence was received from Councillor L J O'Toole

PART 1 - PUBLIC

HE 15/1   DECLARATIONS
[...]
ntentionally left blank



TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

FINANCE, INNOVATION AND PROPERTY ADVISORY BOARD

Wednesday, 3rd June, 2015

Present: Cllr Mrs F A Kemp (Chairman), Cllr Mrs B A Brown (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr O C Baldock, Cllr R P Betts, Cllr J L Botten, Cllr T I B Cannon, 
Cllr D J Cure, Cllr R D Lancaster, Cllr D Lettington, Cllr L J O'Toole, 
Cllr Miss J L Sergison and Cllr A K Sullivan

Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, P F Bolt, V M C Branson, M A Coffin, 
N J Heslop, S M King, B J Luker, P J Montague, Mrs A S Oakley, 
S C Perry, M R Rhodes and H S Rogers were also present pursuant 
to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs S Bell, 
T Bishop, M O Davis and B W Walker

PART 1 - PUBLIC

FIP 15/20   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor R Betts declared an Other Significant Interest in the item on 
Applications for Discretionary Rate Relief in respect of renewal 
applications by Tonbridge and Malling Leisure Trust on the grounds of 
being a member of the Trust’s Board.  He withdrew from the meeting 
during their consideration.

FIP 15/21   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the notes of the meeting of the Finance, Innovation 
and Property Advisory Board held on 7 January 2015 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

FIP 15/22   INTRODUCTORY PRESENTATION 

The Advisory Board received an introductory presentation by staff of 
Financial Services for the particular benefit of new Members on council 
tax, business rates, council tax reduction and housing benefit.

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET

FIP 15/23   APPLICATIONS FOR DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF 

Decision Notice D150041MEM

The joint report of the Director of Finance and Transformation and 
Cabinet Member for Finance, Innovation and Property gave details of 
renewal applications for discretionary rate relief and rural rate relief 
together with new applications for discretionary rate relief which were 

Page 19



FINANCE, INNOVAT
[...]
r R V Roud, Cllr A K Sullivan and Cllr M Taylor

Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, O C Baldock, M A Coffin, D J Cure, 
M O Davis, Mrs T Dean, N J Heslop, B J Luker, Mrs A S Oakley, 
M R Rhodes, H S Rogers and T C Walker were also present pursuant 
to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21.

An apology for absence was received from Councillor R D Lancaster

PE 15/8   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct.

PE 15/9   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the notes of the meeting of the Planning and 
Transportation Advisory Board held on 10 March 2015 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

PE 15/10   INTRODUCTORY PRESENTATION 

An introductory presentation was given for the particular benefit of new 
Members on the role and scope of the Advisory Board, the main areas 
being planning and development, transportation, land drainage, flood 
attenuation and technical services.

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION

PE 15/11   LOCAL PLAN AND TRANSPORTATION UPDATE 

The report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health provided an update on progress towards the Local Plan, 
Government planning reforms and any relevant strategic transportation 
matters since the last meeting of the Advisory Board.

Particular reference was made to the preparation of the evidence base 
for the Local Plan including advice sought from the consultants, 
G L Hearn and Partners, on the impact of the new Government 
Household Projections on assessed housing need for the Borough.  An 
outline was given of the Government’s starter homes initiative and ‘Right 

Page 25



PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY 
BOARD

8 June 2015

to Buy’ legislation which was likely to have a wider effect on planning for 
affordable accommodation.  Members also expressed concern about the 
potential impact on the Council’s economic regeneration efforts arising 
from the amendment of permitted development rights that allowed the 
cha
[...]
sed their appreciation of the 
work of Mr Nicholl, the positive working partnership between the Sports 
Association and the Council and the dedication of the volunteers who 
ran the clubs and promoted sporting activity within the community.  

COM 15/9   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

There were no items considered in private.

The meeting ended at 9.23 pm

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



The minutes of meetings of Advisory Panels and Other Groups are attached, any 
recommendations being identified by an arrow.

Page 31

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD

Monday, 30th March, 2015

Present: Mr C Smith (Chairman), Cllr Mrs S Murray (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr D A S Davis, Cllr N J Heslop, Cllr Mrs F A Kemp, 
Cllr Mrs A S Oakley, Cllr A K Sullivan, Mr M Balfour, Mrs V Dagger, 
Mrs T Dean and Mr R Long

Borough Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, J A L Balcombe, 
O C Baldock, P F Bolt, M A Coffin, D J Cure, B J Luker, M R Rhodes, 
Miss S O Shrubsole and Mrs C J Woodger were also present 
pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21.

Mr H Rayner was present on behalf of the Kent Association of Local 
Councils.  Mrs P Darby of Platt Parish Council was also present.

Apologies for absence were received from Borough Councillor 
R D Lancaster, Mrs S Hohler and Mr P Homewood

PART 1 - PUBLIC

JTB 15/1   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct.

JTB 15/2   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Joint 
Transportation Board held on 1 December 2014 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

MATTERS FOR DECISION

JTB 15/3   TONBRIDGE HIGH STREET - PHASE 1 

The joint report of the Head of Transportation (KCC) and the Director of 
Planning, Housing and Environmental Health provided an update on 
progress with the proposed highway development of Tonbridge High 
Street, inclu
[...]
king arrangements within East Malling undertaken 
between 21 November and 19 December 2014.  An assessment of the 
responses received together with recommendations for each location 
was set out in Annex 2 to the report.  

RECOMMENDED:  that the recommendations for each location, as set 
out in Annex 2 to the report, be agreed.

JTB 15/5   PARKING ACTION PLAN 

Decision Notice D150036MEM

The report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health provided an update on the phased approach to on-street parking 
management with a focus on the work in progress.

RECOMMENDED:  That the way forward, as set out in the report, be 
agreed.

Page 34



JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 30 March 2015

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION

JTB 15/6   COMBINED MEMBERS HIGHWAY FUND AND MEMBERS GRANT 
REPORT FOR TONBRIDGE AND MALLING 

The Head of Transportation, Kent Highways, provided details of current 
County Member Highway Fund Schemes within the Borough.

JTB 15/7   HIGHWAY WORKS PROGRAMME 2014-15 

The report of KCC Highways and Transportation provided an update on 
footway and carriageway improvement, street lighting, traffic systems 
and bridge works schemes approved for construction in 2014/15.

JTB 15/8   HIGHWAY DRAINAGE 

The report of the Head of Programmed Works provided an update on 
the approach to maintaining and improving the highway drainage system 
across the County which had been considered by the County Council’s 
Environment and Transport Cabinet Committee on 5 December 2014.  

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE

JTB 15/9   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

There were no items considered in private.

The meeting ended at 8.55 pm

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet C - Part 1 Public 24 June 2015 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET

24 June 2015

Report of the Chief Executive and Director of Finance and Transformation
Part 1- Public

Matters for Recommendation to Council

1 RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY

This report asks Members to review the current Risk Management Strategy 
and to endorse it for adoption by the Council.

1.1 Introduction

1.1.1 The Council has had a Risk Management Strategy in place for a number of years. 
The Council’s Risk Management arrangements are designed to ensure a prudent 
approach is taken, with risks reduced to an acceptable level, thereby safeguarding 
the Council’s assets, employees and customers.

1.1.2 The Risk Management Strategy sets out the Council’s risk management 
objectives and details the roles and responsibilities of officers, Members and the 
Council’s partners in ensuring risks are effectively identified, evaluated and 
controlled in a cost effective manner.

1.2 Review of the Risk Management Strategy

1.2.1 As part of arrangements in place to ensure risk management maintains a high 
profile within the Council, the Strategy is subject to annual review and 
endorsement through the Audit Committee, Cabinet and Council.

1.2.2 The Risk Management Strategy has been reviewed by the Audit Committee and 
subject to the Committee’s consideration of the Strategy no amendment is 
considered to be required other than some minor textual amendments.  A copy of 
the Strategy is attached at [Annex 1].

1.3 Legal Implications

1.3.1 There is a Health and Safety requirement for effective risk management to be in 
place and the strategy supports this requirement.  There is also a requirement in 
the Accounts and Audit Regulations that accounting control systems must include 
measures to ensure that risk is appropriately managed.

1.4 Financial and Value for Money Considerations

Page 37

Agenda Item 6



2

Cabinet C - Part 1 Public 24 June 2015 

1.4.1 Effective risk management arrangements make a positive contribution to ensuring 
value for money is provided in the delivery of services.

1.5 Risk Assessment

1.5.1 Sound risk management arrangements aid the Council in effective strategic 
decision-making.  The Council’s approach to risk should be reviewed
[...]
d safety management in the work place.

g) Financial Services

The Director of Finance & Transformation in consultation with the Exchequer Services 
Manager will:

Page 42



June 2015

 regularly review and advise upon the Council’s insurance requirements and 
arrangements;

 advise Officers and Members on insurance covers available and / or in place;
 regularly advise Members of the Audit Committee on claims history and 

preventative action arising;
 arrange insurance cover as necessary;
 advise Officers on claims procedures, and process claims arising;
 assist in the development and provision of claims data to aid future risk control;
 disseminate published risk management information received.

The Director of Finance & Transformation will report to Management Team on any areas 
of significant financial risk identified by the budget monitoring process

The Internal Audit Section will take account of Risk Management provision when 
formulating the annual audit plan.  Although the provision of adequate and effective risk 
management is Management responsibility each Internal Audit review will include a 
provision to ascertain if an up to date and adequate risk register is in place.

Signed:

Leader of the Council

Signed:

Chief Executive

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet C - Part 1 Public 24 June 2015 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET

24 June 2015

Report of the Chief Executive and Director of Finance and Transformation
Part 1- Public

Matters for Recommendation to Council

1 LOCAL CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

The Audit Committee is due to review the Local Code of Corporate 
Governance at its meeting on 22 June for subsequent recommendation to 
Cabinet and adoption by Council.

1.1 Introduction

1.1.1 Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council is committed to adopting the principles of 
good governance and demonstrates this publicly through the adoption and 
continued maintenance of a local Code of Corporate Governance, as 
recommended within the CIPFA/SOLACE (Chartered Institute of Public Finance & 
Accounting and the Society of Local Authority Chief Executives) Framework for 
Good Governance in Local Government, 2007.

1.1.2 In 2012, CIPFA/SOLACE published an addendum to the 2007 framework along 
with a Guidance Note for English Local Authorities.  In order to meet the latest 
guidance, the Council’s Code of Corporate Governance was reviewed and 
updated in June 2014.

1.1.3 The CIPFA/SOLACE Framework for Good Governance in Local Government 
defines governance as ‘the systems and processes, cultures and values, by which 
local government bodies are directed and controlled and through which they 
account to, engage with and, where appropriate, lead their communities’.

1.1.4 Each year, the Annual Governance Review process, culminating in the Annual 
Governance Statement, is used to confirm that the Council’s arrangements to 
comply with the Local Code of Corporate Governance are in place and effective.

1.2 Review of the Local Code of Corporate Governance

1.2.1 The Local Code of Corporate Governance adopted in 2013 has been reviewed 
and no amendment is considered to be required other than some minor textual 
amendments.  A copy of the Code is attached at [Annex 1].

Page 45

Agenda Item 7



2

Cabinet C - Part 1 Public 24 June 2015 

1.3 Legal Implications

1.3.1 Whilst there is no legal requirement for Council’s to develop a Local Code of 
Corporate Governance, such a Code provides a public document that 
demonstrates how the Council ensures it operates in a proper way and in 
accordance with the law.

1.4 Financial and Value for Money Considerations

1.4.1 There are no financial and value for money considerations arising from the Code.

1.5 Risk Assessment

1.5.1 The Code of Corporate Governance meets the principles of the CIPFA/SOLACE 
Framework for Good Governance in Local Government and has been prepared 
with due consideration to good governance practice, as set out in the Fra
[...]

commissioning.

The Council has a good understanding of who lives, 
works and plays in the borough and have mechanisms 
to listen to and respond to their needs, aspirations and 
concerns.
The Council has taken action to develop and support 
effective engagement opportunities with all groups of the 
local community:-

 The Council promotes the TM Youth Forum that 
represents the views of young people living in 
Tonbridge and Malling

 The Council supports the Tonbridge & Malling 
Seniors' Forum (TAMS) which promotes and the 
needs of the older resident.

 The Council engages with other key stakeholders 
through a number of partnerships that the 
Council has embarked upon.

 The Council actively uses complaints received to 
learn and improve services, whether through the 
internal complaints system or via the 
Ombudsman.

6.3. Making best use of human 
resources by taking an active and 
planned approach to meet 
responsibility to staff.

The Council has Investors’ in People accreditation for 
the whole Council and actively engages with its staff 
through:

 Team meetings
 Regular performance management meetings
 The Joint Employee Consultative Committee

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet C - Part 1 Public 24 June 2015 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET

24 June 2015

Report of the Director of Finance and Transformation
Part 1- Public

Matters for Recommendation to Council

1 TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE AND ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2014/15

A report detailing treasury management activity undertaken in April and May 
of the current financial year is to be considered by Audit Committee on 22 
June.  That report also includes details of the treasury management outturn 
for the 2014/15 financial year.  Cabinet are invited to recommend Council 
endorse the action taken by Officers thus far in the current financial year 
and note the outturn position for 2014/15.

1.1 Introduction

1.1.1 Council adopted the 2009 CIPFA Code of Practice for Treas
[...]
ear of 0.68% exceeds the 7-day 
LIBID benchmark by 33 basis points.

1.4 Legal Implications

1.4.1 Under Section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972, the Section 151 Officer has 
statutory duties in relation to the financial administration and stewardship of the 
authority, including securing effective arrangements for treasury management.

1.4.2 This report fulfils the requirements of The Chartered Institute of Public Finance & 
Accountancy’s Code of Practice on Treasury Management 2009.

1.5 Financial and Value for Money Considerations

1.5.1 At year end investment income for 2014/15 of £164,250 exceeded the 2014/15 
revised estimate by £4,100.  Investment income earned to the end of May 2015 of 
£29,600 is £1,600 above budget expectations for 2015/16.

1.5.2 All investments undertaken in 2014/15 and thus far in 2015/16 have complied with 
the requirements of the relevant Treasury Management Strategy Statement and 
Annual Investment Strategy.

1.6 Risk Assessment

1.6.1 The application of best practice as identified by the CIPFA Code, including the 
regular reporting and scrutiny of treasury management activity, is considered to be 
the most effective way of mitigating the risks associated with treasury 
management.

1.7 Equality Impact Assessment

1.7.1 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 
to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users.

Page 54



3

Cabinet C - Part 1 Public 24 June 2015 

1.8 Recommendations

1.8.1 Subject to any comments from the Audit Committee, Cabinet is invited to 
RECOMMEND that Council:

1) Endorse the action taken by officers in respect of treasury management 
activity for April and May 2015; and

2) Note the 2014/15 outturn position.

Background papers:

Nil 

contact: Michael Withey

Sharon Shelton
Director of Finance and Transformation

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet NKD - Part 1 Public 24 June 2015 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH CO
[...]
ther items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.

Page 89

Agenda Item 13



This page is intentionally left blank



The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information.

ANY REPORTS APPEARING AFTER THIS PAGE CONTAIN EXEMPT 
INFORMATION

Page 91

Agenda Item 14



This page is intentionally left blank



Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.

Page 93

Agenda Item 15



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Apologies for absence
	2 Declarations of interest
	3 Minutes
	4 Matters Referred from Advisory Boards
	Housing and Environment Services Advisory Board of 1 June 2015
	Finance, Innovation and Property Advisory Board of 3 June 2015
	Planning and Transportation Advisory Board of 8 June 2015
	Communities Advisory Board of 10 June 2015

	5 Matters Referred from Advisory Panels and Other Groups
	Joint Transportation Board of 30 March 2015

	6 Risk Management Strategy
	Annex

	7 Local Code of Corporate Governance
	Annex

	8 Treasury Management Update and Annual Report for 2014/15
	9 Revenue and Capital Outturn 2014/15
	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	Annex 3
	Annex 3 Appendix 1
	Annex 4

	10 New Corporate Strategy - Proposed Timetable
	11 Ditton Parish Neighbourhood Area
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	13 Urgent Items
	14 Exclusion of Press and Public
	15 Urgent Items





Minutes of the meeting


1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET

Wednesday, 24th June, 2015

Present: Cllr N J Heslop (Chairman), Cllr Mrs J A Anderson, Cllr M A Coffin, 
Cllr Mrs M F Heslop, Cllr B J Luker and Cllr H S Rogers

Councillors O C Baldock, D J Cure, S C Perry, M R Rhodes, 
R V Roud, B W Walker, T C Walker and A K Sullivan were also 
present pursuant to Access to Information Rule No 22.

PART 1 - PUBLIC

CB 15/38   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct.

CB 15/39   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 
24 March 2015 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE COUNCIL

CB 15/40   RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 

The joint report of the Chief Executive and Director of Finance and 
Transformation reviewed the current Risk Management Strategy.  No 
amendment was considered to be required other than some minor 
textual adjustments and the strategy had been endorsed by the Audit 
Committee at its meeting on 22 June 2015.

RECOMMENDED:  That the Risk Management Strategy set out at 
Annex 1 to the report be adopted by the Council.
*Referred to Council

CB 15/41   LOCAL CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

The joint report of the Chief Executive and Director of Finance and 
Transformation reviewed the Local Code of Corporate Governance 
which was considered to require no amendment apart from some minor 
textual adjustments.  It was noted that the Code had been considered by 
the Audit Committee on 22 June which had requested that reference to 
that Committee be included in section 2.2 of the Code in respect of the 
independent scrutiny role of the Audit Committee.  It was also suggested 



CABINET 24 June 2015

2

that section 4.1 be expanded regarding the means of securing 
transparent decisions.

RECOMMENDED:  That the revised Local Code of Corporate 
Governance set out at Annex 1 to the report, as amended by the Audit 
Committee, be adopted by the Council.
*Referred to Council

CB 15/42   TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE AND ANNUAL REPORT FOR 
2014/15 

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation advised that a 
report detailing treasury management activity undertaken in April and 
May of the current financial year together with the treasury management 
outturn position for 2014/15 had been considered by the Audit 
Committee on 22 June 2015.

It was noted that the action taken by officers had been commended for 
endorsement.

RECOMMENDED:  That 

(1)  the action taken by officers in respect of treasury management 
activity for April and May 2015 be endorsed; and

(2)  the 2014/15 outturn position be noted.
*Referred to Council

DECISIONS TAKEN IN ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 4, 
PART 3 OF THE CONSTITUTION

CB 15/43   REVENUE AND CAPITAL OUTTURN 2014/15 

Decision Notice D150052CAB

CB 15/44   NEW CORPORATE STRATEGY - PROPOSED TIMETABLE 

Decision Notice D150053CAB

CB 15/45   DITTON PARISH NEIGHBOURHOOD AREA 

Decision Notice D150054CAB

CB 15/46   BOROUGH ECONOMIC REGENERATION STRATEGY 

Decision Notice D150055CAB



CABINET 24 June 2015

3

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION

CB 15/47   MATTERS REFERRED FROM ADVISORY BOARDS 

The notes of the meetings of the following Advisory Boards were 
received, any recommendations contained therein being incorporated 
within the decisions of the Cabinet reproduced at the annex to these 
Minutes.

With reference to Minute FIP 15/25, the Leader gave an update on 
action taken in response to the Government’s Business Rates Review 
discussion paper and indicated that a further report would be presented 
to the next meeting of the Finance, Innovation and Property Advisory 
Board.

Housing and Environment Services Advisory Board of 1 June 2015
Finance, Innovation and Property Advisory Board of 3 June 2015
Planning and Transportation Advisory Board of 8 June 2015
Communities Advisory Board of 10 June 2015
Economic Regeneration Advisory Board of 23 June 2015

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.

CB 15/48   MATTERS REFERRED FROM ADVISORY PANELS AND OTHER 
GROUPS 

The Minutes of the meetings of the following Advisory Panels and other 
Groups were received, any recommendations contained therein being 
incorporated within the decisions of the Cabinet reproduced at the annex 
to these Minutes.

Joint Transportation Board of 30 March 2015

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.

CB 15/49   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

There were no items considered in private.

The meeting ended at 7.53 pm


